N
c7BAVIS

201 Grandin Road
Maineville, Ohio 45039
(513) 677-0500

TransTRAX® and Captive Carrier

Sprocket Replacement Manual

Copyright 2014 E. F. Bavis & Associates, Inc. Revised: 09/02/2014
All Right Reserved PN: 00644011






Sprocket Replacement

CautioN.....ccvvieeeee e
Shipping Manifest...........ccccccevvenee.
Installation Tool List..........c.cccceenene
Installation Procedure ............cc.c.e...
Captive Carrier Shift Point Diagram
TransTrax Shift Point Diagram........
Captive Carrier Drive Diagram........
TransTrax Drive Diagram................

Stabilizer Adjustment Diagram......

Table of Contents






CAUTION

When working on the early version drive with spacers (see pages 7-10):
Do not over tighten the surround bolts when assembling the surround.
Only lightly turn them about 1/8 turn to the right past when the heads of
the four bolts touch the surround.

Over tightening the bolts will cause the surround to distort and the unit
will run improperly.

If there are any questions please consult the factory at (800) 937-3322



Serial #

TransTrax® and Captive Carrier

Sprocket Replacement Manual Shipping Manifest

Part 00644011
Qty. _Description Part Number
1 Sprocket Replacement Manual 00644011
1 Drive Tape Replacement Manual 00645011
1 Sprocket 04396011
1 1/8” Pin Punch 55555164
4 8-32 x 1/4” Button Head Screws 93062933
1 1/8” Spring Roll Pin 93109800
1 Tube of Anti-Seize 04403011
1 TT Metal Sprocket Label 04120021
1 CC Stabilizer Gauge 04233011



TransTrax® and Captive Carrier
Sprocket Replacement Manual

Installation Tool List
3/32” Allen Wrench
3/16” Allen Wrench

5/16” Nut driver
1/8” Pin Punch (Provided)
Flat Head Screwdriver
Clean Cloth
1/8” Allen Wrench

Installation Procedure
Refer to the diagram on pages 5 & 6.

Remove the drive tape (see the drive tape replacement manual).
Turn the power off on the breaker/disconnect on the bottom of the standoff.

Remove the (2) top and the (2) bottom button head screws that hold the inside control front
to the inside control back with a 3/32” Allen Wrench and remove the inside control front.
Unplug the switch harness from the inside panel switch assembly.

Loosen the (1) button head screw located on the bottom of the inside control back with a
3/32” Allen Wrench and remove the inside control back.

Unplug all of the wires going to the brake assembly (if applicable) and the drive assembly.
Unplug the speaker and mic (if applicable).

Remove the (4) socket cap bolts that go through the black surround with a 3/16” Allen
Wrench. If the Drive Assembly was built after 7/2005 use a 1/8” Allen Wrench. If you
remove aluminum washers with the bolts, make sure that they are on the bolts when you
reinstall them in step 19.

SKIP STEP 7 & 8 IF THIS ISNOT A CAPTIVE CARRIER UNIT

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

Remove the brake assembly.

Punch out the 1/8” spring roll pin with the 1/8” roll pin punch provided and remove the hex
nut from the drive shaft.

With a 5/16” nut driver or socket, remove the two (#12 x 3/4 slot ind ts) that mount the drive
assembly to the vertical tube.

With a flat head screwdriver, pry apart the (2) black surround halves and remove the outside
surround half. Be careful not to pinch any wires (see page 5 & 6).

Pull the sprocket and remove it from the drive shaft.

Clean the surround halves with a clean cloth.

Put a small amount of the anti-seize provided on the hex shaft where the sprocket slides on.

Push the new sprocket on the drive shaft. Center the sprocket on the drive shaft.

3



15. Press the outside surround half back into place until it is tightly against the right surround.
16. Put the (2) (#12 x 3/4 slot ind ts) that mount the drive assembly to the vertical tube back in
with a 5/16” nut driver or socket.

17. Put a drop of oil on the outside of the black surround where the drive shaft goes through. Do
not use WD-40 (see page 5 & 6).

SKIP STEPS 17,18 & 22 IF THIS IS NOT A CAPTIVE CARRIER UNIT
18. Slide the hex nut back onto the drive shaft and punch the new 1/8” spring roll pin through the
nut and the drive shaft with the 1/8” pin punch provided. Make sure that the roll pin is

punched in flush with the hex nut.

19. Slide the brake assembly back into place. You might have to turn the drive shaft to align the
hex nut with the inside of the brake assembly. Be sure not to pinch any of the wires.

20. Screw the (4) socket cap bolts through the black surround with a 3/16” or 1/8” Allen wrench.
If you have some blue Loctite, put a little on the end of the (4) bolts. If there were aluminum
washers with the bolts when you removed them in step 6, make sure that one is on each of
the surround bolts before you reinsert them into the black surround. If you have a torque
wrench, tighten to 13 Ibs, if you do not have a torque wrench, tighten the (4) bolts until they
touch the surround and then turn 1/8 of a turn more.

21. Reconnect all the wires to the drive assembly and brake assembly (if applicable). Reconnect
the speaker and mic (if applicable).

22. Turn the power on at the breaker/disconnect
23. Press the brake release button.

24. Make sure that the drive shaft spins freely, if it does not, loosen the (4) socket cap bolts
slightly.

25. Remount the inside control back and tighten the (1) button head screw located on the bottom
of the inside control back with a 3/32” Allen wrench.

26. Reconnect the switch harness to the inside panel switch assembly.

27. Remount the control front and tighten the (2) top and the (2) bottom button head screws that
hold the inside control front to the inside control back with a 3/32” Allen wrench.

28. Reinstall the drive tape (see the drive tape replacement manual).

29. Check the unit for proper operation.

30. Check the speed shift points (see page 5).

31. Use the stabilizer gauge provided to check the stabilizers (see page 11).

32. Affix the tt metal sprocket label above the warning label on the drive assembly plate. This
will save on checking for a damaged sprocket.

4



CAPTIVE CARRIER SWITCH & SHIFT POINT SETTINGS

>

/-
J

Vo3

ﬁ

"SNIAVY YO YO0THIV IHL NI LON LNg NOILDIS TYLNOZINOH | 13538 oL
3HL NI ATNO Q33dS HOIH NI SI 43188V FHL LYHL OS AMYSSIOIN SV LSNCAVIY “MOOTHIV IHL SHILNT 11 340438 MOTS novsoumos NG WOVE
OLNI %OVE SLHIHS ¥31H8VYO IHL LYHL IAYISEO 'SNIAVY HIWOLSND IHL 40 LNO STINOD LI 431V AIIdS HOIH OLNI SLHIHS LI /% 440 NHNL
‘3AISNI IHL OL IAISLINO FHL WOH ONITIAVHL SI ¥IIMYYO IHL NIHM LVHL OS 10d TIVOIM IHL 1SNCAY 'SNIAVYE YIWOLSND
JHL SYFLNI 11 IHO39 MOT OLNI ¥OVE S1HIHS HIHHYD FHL LVHL OS LOd HOIH 1SNCAY "MO0THIV IHL 40 1NO SINOD LI ¥IL4Y
@33dS HOIH OLNI SLHIHS 11 ‘3AISLNO IHL OL JAISNI IHL WOHH ONITIAVHL S| ¥I1HVO IHL NIHM LVYHL OS 10d ANIS IHL 1SNCav
"NOILISOd ISIMMD0TO-4ILNNOD TIN4 IHL OL AVM IHL TV A3INHNL SLOd HOIH B ‘O3 ‘aNIS HLIM LVLS ‘SINIOd 1dIHS 13S OL
"3AON 90C NI d33dS MOTNNY ATNO TIM ¥YD
SNOILONYLSEO ¥IHLO HO YOVHL NO ONIONVH SI 3dV.L HO ¥V 1 33S OL LNO ANV NI ¥vD NNY O1 90C IHL 3SN
,,
INIL NN ,,
.LOL 3A0EY O3S @ ,
0T 13S XV "03S S¥ ,,
HANWIL DOA HOLYM ,,
NNY |
o TTOEBOYO/N/d ®O - ,,
A_ON_._.VZOU IMvHE 20 s va s 0 1@
NNY 3SYIYO3A OL MOD ANV 02 Ldveidvevd @ @ m @ @ |
NNY ISYIHONI OL MO NuNL @ @ @ = 1 = | N3S
o o ox O+
an3s TIvo3d HOIH osL-ATY O
anas
JNIL Y LV NYNL 8/T LSNCAY L 7 —
S10d 14IHS D
Z_ S1S-"dNIX 7
1no O g
440 OL 13S SIHOLIMS S w0 :
H1O89 ONILLIS TYWHON oLHSNd
1 \ 7 <
ONILLIS HOLIMS dId
"Q3LVAILOVIA S| INVHE LVHL ONILYOIANI NO INOD ©
1M TOILINOD F¥ivadd NO aF1 INIHOVIAN ONIDOOC 3H0-38
a3SSIYAIA SINOLLNE ISYITIY Ixvad LYHL IUNSNI
, —
= ATINO V3dV SIHL NI d33dS HOIH v

N

HOIH OL MO 1NIOd L4IHS 711v03d

HOIH OL MO LNIOd 14IHS aN3s \\




TRANSTRAX SWITCH & SHIFT POINT SETTINGS

|

/"
J

I11vOo3d

)
s

ﬁ

'SNIAVY JO MO0TdIV 3HL NI LON 1N9 NOILD3S TVLINOZIHdOH

JHL NI ATNO d33dS HOIH NI SI 431d49Vv0 JHL LVHL OS AYVYSSIOAN SV LSNCAVIY MOOTHIV 3HL SY3INT 1l 340439 MO1S
OLNI MOVG S14IHS Y314dvD FHL LYHL IAHYISIO0 'SNIAvd 43WO0LSND IHL 40 LNO SINOD 1l Y314V d33dS HOIH OLNI S14IHS LI
‘JAISNI IHL OL 3AISLNO FHL WO ONIMIAVYL SI ¥IIHYVI FHL NIHM LVHL OS LOd 11vO3Y IHL LSNCAV 'SNIdvy 43INOLSND

3HL SY3ILINT 11 340439 MOT OLNI MOVE S14IHS 431¥¥VvD FHL LVYHL OS LOd HOIH LSNCAV "MO0TdIV 3HL 40 LNO SINO0D LI Y314V
a33dS HOIH OLNI SL4IHS 11 '3AISLNO 3HL OL IAISNI IHL WOYH ONITIAVYHL SI ¥31H4EVI FHL NIHM LVHL OS 10d AN3S IHL 1SNrav
'NOILISOd ASIMMD0TI-43LNNOD 11N4 FHL OL AVM FHL TTV A3INYNL SLOd HOIH ® “TTvO3d ‘ANIS HLIM LHVLS ‘'SINIOd L4IHS 13S OL

"SAOW ©0r NI d33dS MOT NN ATNO TT1IM VO

SNOILONYLSEO YIHLO HO HOVHL NO ONIONVH S| 3dV.1L dO dvO 41 33S OL LNO ANV NI ¥vO NN OL ©0C IHL 3IsN

anas
INIL NN

VLOL IAOEY O3S @

NI 0T 13S XVW '03S §¥

1no H3WIL 50 HOLYM
NNY
NNY 3ISYIHOIA OL MOD ANV @ @ @

NNY ISYIHONI OL MO NuNL

an3s TIvo3d HOIH

JNIL V 1V NdNL 8/T Lsnrav

S10d 1dIHS

JHOW dO ¥ ANV XVH1SNVYHL ¥3d70

XVHLSNVYL ¢ 13a0N

SS37dH0 € 3NV

ONILLIS HOLIMS dIid

13s34 01
NO ¥ 340 ¥3MOd NO Yovg
/ ® 440 NdNL

HLV! adN3s

ATTNO V34V SIHL NI dd3dS HOIH

HOIH OL MO LNIOd 14IHS T1TvO3d

7

HOIH OL MO7T LNIOd 14IHS AN3S \\



CAPTIVE CARRIER DRIVE

(EARLY VERSION)

41VH ANNOYYNS FAISNI —

d430vdS

\

\

(N3LHOILY3A0 LON Od :NOILNVD)
11049 dvO 13XD0S

d7TVH dANNOYJdNS 3dIS1No \J\

1NN X3H JA

13X00UdS

AT9INISSY IMVHL

/ 310H 14VHS dNNOddNS
/ NI 110 40 40dd IANO
NId 1104 .8/T

14VHS 43MOd 11

110 40 40dd IANO




CAPTIVE CARRIER DRIVE
(CURRENT VERSION)

347VH ANNOYANS JAISNI

d430vdS

\

\

17049 J43ATNOHS 2/T-T X v/T

&

(¥

¢

4TVH ANNOYYNS 3dISLNO

LNN X3H JA

1IHO0YUdS

S
S ATAINTSSY IXNvHd

/ 310H 14VHS ANNOYENS
/ NI 110 40 dOdd INO
NId 1104 .8/T

14VHS 43aMOd L1

~— J10H LdVHS dNNOYJdNS NI
10 40 40dd INO




TRANSTRAX DRIVE
(EARLY VERSION)

r 4
L <
O T
<

: E
n -)
O
x
o
)
N
L
o
N

= w

|

] <

T

= a)

u Z

S5 =)

S ®

= x

o z

\U) 7

\ w

o

N

|_

-]

O

ONE DROP OF OIL IN
SURROUND SHAFT HOLE
TT POWER SHAFT

ONE DROP OF OIL IN

SOCKET CAP BOLT

(CAUTION: DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN)



TRANSTRAX DRIVE
(CURRENT VERSION)

1709 H3dTNOHS T X ¥/T /
\¢@
&

©
41VH dNNOYdNS 3dIS1NO g '

e «
-

~

\

~

- %\r@

4TVH dNNOJdNS 3AISNI 13X00ddS \

4d30vdS

/ J70H 14VHS dNNOYHNS

1 NI 710 40 40dd 3ANO

14VHS 43aMOd 11

310H L4VHS ANNOHAINS
NI 710 40 40dd ANO

10



Stabilizer Adjustment Diagram

MAX GAP
T

% 1/32" D_

[

Figure 2

MAX GAP
1/32"—
/

/

7
A

L n

Figure 3

CC STABILIZER GAUGE |
PN- 04233011 —

Figure 1

(if needed)on both ends of machine prior to
installing car. The car WILL NOT function properly
® unless all FOUR stabilizers are set to proper height. @

Y Stabilizer height must be checked and adjusted '

1) Use stabilizer gauge as shown to verify height of stabilizers. Ensure the gap
shown in Figure 2 and Figure 3 Does Not Exceed 1/32". Check the stabilizers in
two locations as shown in Figure 1.

2) If stabilizers need adjustment please call us: ] -800-937-3322

11






